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Report Implications 

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Council) N

Financial Y Employment (internal) N

Legal Y Partnership N

Social Inclusion N Asset Management N

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0     Introduction

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Treasury 
Management Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) requires the Council to report regularly 
on its treasury management activities. 

1.2 The Treasury Management Code recommends that local authorities should, 
as a minimum, ensure that the Full Council receives: 

• before the start of the year, an annual report on the strategy and plan to 
be pursued in the coming year (Council - 02/03/2016)

• a mid-year review (this report)
• after the year-end, an annual report on the performance of the treasury 

management function, on the effects of the decisions taken and the 
transactions executed in the past year and on any circumstances of non-
compliance with the authority’s treasury management policy statement.

1.3 To enable the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices require treasury management reports - 
including the mid-year report - to be submitted to the Audit Committee prior to 
consideration by Full Council. 

2.0 Scope

2.1 This mid-year report has been prepared in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management 2011 Edition and covers:

i. an update on the economic environment for the first six months of the 
financial year 2016/17 (section 3)

ii. updated interest rate forecasts (section 4)
iii. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

update (section 5)
iv. a review of the Council’s investment  and borrowing activities during the 

period 1st April to 30th September 2016 (sections 6 and 7)
v. a review of compliance with the Council’s treasury and prudential 

indicators for 2016/17 (section 8)



3.0 Economic Update 

3.1 Economic developments during the six months to 30th September 2016 
include:

 the UK voting to leave the EU

 continued growth in UK GDP with initial estimates of growth in Quarter 
3 (July to Sept) 2016 coming in above expectations at 0.5% (2.3% 
y/y) but down from 0.7% in Q1; growth also remains unbalanced and 
dependent on consumer spending 

 the Bank of England Monetary Policy Committee’s decision to cut the 
bank rate by 25 basis points and expand their asset purchase 
programme

 CPI inflation starting to pick up after months of subdued growth, 
increasing from 0.3% in April to 1.0% in September (up from 0.6% in 
August); the highest since November 2014, when it was also 1.0%

 sharp falls in sterling following the EU referendum result

 the labour market beginning to soften, with the leave vote likely to 
cause some firms to start putting hiring decisions on hold and cut 
back on headcounts altogether. Pay growth has also showed some 
signs of slowing, with the headline average weekly earnings growth 
(including bonuses) falling from 2.5% y/y in April to June to 2.3% in 
the period June to August

 the unemployment rate (June to August) remaining unchanged at 
4.9%, down from 5.4% for a year earlier and the employment rate 
increasing from 74.2% (Feb to April) to 74.5%(June to August) the 
joint highest since comparable records began in 1971

 no changes to policy by the US Federal Reserve (Fed) and European 
Central Bank (ECB) with both the Fed and ECB holding key interest 
rates steady during the period 

 lacklustre economic growth in the EU and weakening economic 
growth and increasing medium term risks in China. 

U.K.

3.2 UK GDP growth rates in 2013 of 2.2% and 2.9% in 2014 were the strongest 
growth rates of any G7 country. Although growth in 2015 was disappointing at 
1.8%, it nevertheless remained one of the leading rates among the G7 
countries.  Growth improved in quarter 4 of 2015 from +0.4% to 0.7% but fell 
back to +0.4% (2.0% y/y) in quarter 1 of 2016 before bouncing back again to 
+0.7% (2.1% y/y) in quarter 2 (April to June). Both households and firms 
appeared to shrug off pre-referendum uncertainty, driving the acceleration in 
Q2. However, growth remained unbalanced, with net trade making a big 
negative contribution to GDP growth for the third quarter out of the last four 
and the current account deficit close to 6% of GDP.



3.3 Preliminary estimates for Quarter 3 (July to Sept) 2016 - the first release of 
GDP covering a full quarter of data following the EU referendum - shows GDP 
increased by 0.5% (2.3% y/y) in Quarter 3 (July to Sept) 2016. The data 
indicates that the pattern of growth continues to be broadly unaffected 
following the EU referendum with a strong performance in the services 
industries offsetting falls in other industrial groups.  

3.4 During most of 2015, the UK economy had faced headwinds for exporters 
from the appreciation during the year of sterling against the Euro, weak 
growth in the EU, China and emerging markets, plus the dampening effect of 
the Government’s continuing austerity programme.

3.5 The referendum vote for Brexit in June 2016 delivered an immediate shock fall 
in confidence indicators and business surveys at the beginning of August, 
which were interpreted as pointing to an impending sharp slowdown in the 
economy.  However, subsequent monthly surveys showed an equally sharp 
recovery in confidence and business surveys so that it is generally expected 
that the economy will post positive growth numbers through the second half of 
2016 and in 2017, albeit at a slower pace than in the first half of 2016.  

3.6 The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting on 4th August was 
dominated by consideration of the initial shock fall in business surveys and the 
expected sharp slowdown in growth following the EU referendum. The Bank 
of England addressed this through a package of measures that included: 

 a cut in Bank Rate from 0.50% to 0.25% 
 an expansion of quantitative easing with a further £70bn made 

available for purchases of gilts and corporate bonds, and 
 a £100bn tranche of cheap borrowing for banks to use to lend to 

businesses and individuals (Term Funding Scheme). 

3.7 The Bank of England’s August Inflation Report included an unchanged 
forecast for growth for 2016 of 2.0%, a significant cut in the forecast for 2017 
from 2.3% to just 0.8% and a forecast for 2018 of 1.8%.  However, some 
forecasters think that the Bank has been too pessimistic with its forecasts; 
since then, later statistics and the sharp recovery in business surveys have 
provided support for this view. 

3.8 The Governor of the Bank of England, Mark Carney, had warned that a vote 
for Brexit would be likely to cause a slowing in growth, particularly from a 
reduction in business investment, due to the uncertainty of whether the UK 
would have continuing full access, (i.e. without tariffs), to the EU single 
market.  He also warned that the Bank could not do all the heavy lifting to 
boost economic growth and suggested that the Government will need to help 
growth by increasing investment expenditure and possibly by using fiscal 
policy tools. The new Chancellor, Phillip Hammond, announced, after the 
referendum result, that the target of achieving a budget surplus in 2020 will be 
eased in the Autumn Statement on 23rd November. 

3.9 The Autumn statement will set out how the government will use tax and 
spending (fiscal policy) to bolster the UK economy. This is likely to involve a 



slowdown in the pace of fiscal tightening and an increase in infrastructure 
spending on short and medium-term projects. However, an outright loosening 
looks unlikely. Although the public finances in Q3 have improved on a year 
earlier, they are nonetheless still on track to miss the OBR March forecast. 
This improvement is also unlikely to continue as the post-referendum 
economic slowdown begins to bite. Consequently whilst austerity may be less 
intense it could drag on for a few more years than previously planned.

3.10 The Bank of England’s August Inflation Report also included a sharp rise in 
the forecast for inflation reflecting the impact of the sharp decline in sterling 
following the EU referendum. In August the bank of England forecasted CPI 
inflation to hit its 2% target in 2017, remain above the target from the latter 
half of 2017 and to rise further to around 2.4% in 2018 and 2019.  CPI has 
started rising during 2016 as the falls in the price of oil and food twelve 
months ago fall out of the calculation during the year. CPI rose to 1% in 
September, up from 0.3% in April and 0.5% in June. In addition the post 
referendum fall in the value of sterling on a trade weighted basis is likely to 
result in additional upward pressure on CPI over the next 2-3 years. However, 
the MPC is expected to look thorough a one off upward blip in inflation from 
the devaluation of sterling in order to support economic growth, especially if 
pay increases continue to remain subdued and therefore pose little danger of 
stoking core inflationary price pressures arising from within the UK economy.  

U.S.

3.11 The American economy had a patchy 2015 with sharp swings in the quarterly 
growth rate leaving the overall growth for the year at 2.4%. Quarter 1 of 2016 
disappointed at +0.8% on an annualised basis while quarter 2 improved, but 
only to a lacklustre +1.4%.  However, forward indicators are pointing towards 
a pickup in growth in the rest of 2016.  The Federal Reserve embarked on its 
long anticipated first increase in rates at its December 2015 meeting.  At that 
point, confidence was high that there would then be four more increases to 
come in 2016.  

3.12 Since then, more downbeat news on the international scene and then the 
Brexit vote, have caused a delay in the timing of the second increase which is 
now strongly expected in December 2016. Overall, despite some data 
setbacks, the US is still probably the best positioned of the major world 
economies to make solid progress towards a balanced combination of strong 
growth, full employment and rising inflation: this is going to require the central 
bank to take action to raise rates so as to make progress towards 
normalisation of monetary policy, albeit at lower central rates than prevailed 
before the 2008 crisis.

Eurozone

3.13 In the Eurozone, the ECB commenced, in March 2015, its massive €1.1 trillion 
programme of quantitative easing to buy high credit quality government and 
other debt of selected Eurozone countries at a rate of €60bn per month.  This 
was intended to run initially to September 2016 but was extended to March 
2017 at its December 2015 meeting.  Monthly asset purchases were 



increased to €80bn per month in March 2016. At its December 2015 and 
March 2016 meetings it progressively cut its deposit facility rate to reach -
0.4% and its main refinancing rate from 0.05% to zero. The ECB left its main 
refinancing rate steady at 0% in September and the deposit rate unchanged at 
-0.4%.

3.14 These measures have struggled to make a significant impact in boosting 
economic growth and in helping inflation to rise significantly from around zero 
towards the target of 2%.  GDP growth rose by 0.6% in quarter 1 2016, (1.7% 
y/y), but slowed to +0.3%, (+1.6% y/y), in quarter 2.  Forward indications are 
that economic growth in the EU is likely to continue at moderate levels with 
Germany continuing to outperform other major European economies. This has 
added to comments from many forecasters that: 

 central banks around the world are running out of ammunition to 
stimulate economic growth and to boost inflation, and  

 national governments will need to do more by way of structural 
reforms, fiscal measures and direct investment expenditure to 
support demand and economic growth in their economies.

3.15 There are also significant political risks within the Eurozone in as much as 
Spain has held two general elections since December 2015 and still been 
unable to form a functioning government holding a majority of seats, while the 
Netherlands, France and Germany face general elections in 2017. A further 
cause of major political tension and political conflict is one of the four core 
principals of the EU – the free movement of people within the EU. In addition, 
Greece has been a cause of major concern in terms of its slowness in 
delivering on implementing fundamental reforms required by the EU to reduce 
its budget deficit in exchange for the allocation of further bailout money.

3.16 Another area of major concern is that many Italian banks are exposed to 
substantial amounts of underperforming loans and are undercapitalised.  
Some German banks are also undercapitalised, especially Deutsche Bank, 
which is under threat of major financial penalties from regulatory authorities 
that will further weaken its capitalisation.  What is clear is that national 
governments are forbidden by EU rules from providing state aid to bail out 
those banks that are at risk, while, at the same time, those banks are unable 
realistically to borrow additional capital in financial markets due to their 
vulnerable financial state. However, they are also ‘too big, and too important 
to their national economies, to be allowed to fail’.

Asia

3.17 Economic growth in China has been slowing down and this, in turn, has been 
denting economic growth in emerging market countries dependent on 
exporting raw materials to China.  Medium term risks have also been 
increasing in China. These include a dangerous build up in the level of credit 
compared to the size of GDP. There is also a need to address a major over 
supply of housing and surplus industrial capacity, both of which need to be 
eliminated.  This needs to be combined with a rebalancing of the economy 
from investment expenditure to consumer spending. However, the Chinese 



central bank has a track record of supporting growth through various 
monetary policy measures which further stimulate the growth of credit risks 
and so increase the existing major imbalances within the economy.

3.18 Economic growth in Japan is still anaemic, and skirting with deflation, despite 
successive rounds of huge monetary stimulus and massive fiscal action to 
promote consumer spending. The government is also making little progress on 
fundamental reforms of the economy.

Emerging countries

3.19 There are also concerns around the vulnerability of some emerging countries 
which are particularly exposed to the downturn in demand for commodities 
from China or to competition from the increase in supply of American shale oil 
and gas reaching world markets. Financial markets could also be vulnerable 
to risks from major sovereign wealth funds of those countries that are highly 
exposed to the falls in commodity prices from the levels prevailing before 
2015, especially oil, and which, therefore, may have to liquidate substantial 
amounts of investments in order to cover national budget deficits over the next 
few years if the price of oil does not return to pre-2015 levels.

4.0 Interest Rate Forecasts

4.1 The Council’s treasury advisor, Capita Asset Services, has provided the 
following forecast. 

Table 1: Forecast interest rates (certainty rates1)
Quarter 
ending

Bank 
rate

PWLB 5yr 
rate

PWLB 10yr 
rate

PWLB 25yr 
rate

PWLB 50yr 
rate

% % % % %
Actual Sept 16 0.25 1.01 1.52 2.27 2.10

Dec-16 0.10 1.00 1.50 2.30 2.10
Mar-17 0.10 1.00 1.50 2.30 2.10
Jun-17 0.10 1.10 1.60 2.40 2.20
Sep-17 0.10 1.10 1.60 2.40 2.20
Dec-17 0.10 1.10 1.60 2.40 2.20
Mar-18 0.10 1.10 1.60 2.40 2.20
Jun-18 0.25 1.20 1.70 2.50 2.30
Sep-18 0.25 1.20 1.70 2.50 2.30
Dec-18 0.25 1.20 1.70 2.50 2.30
Mar-19 0.25 1.20 1.70 2.50 2.30
Jun-19 0.50 1.30 1.80 2.60 2.40

1Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from the standard new loan rates. 
Certainty rates apply to authorities who provided DCLG with required information on their 
plans for long-term borrowing and associated capital spending.

4.2 Capita Asset Services undertook a quarterly review of its interest rate 
forecasts after the MPC meeting of 4th August cut the Bank Rate to 0.25% 
and gave forward guidance that it expected to cut the Bank Rate again to near 
zero before the year end (if data comes in as forecast).  The above forecast 



therefore includes a further cut to 0.10% in November this year and a first 
increase in May 2018, to 0.25%, but no further increase to 0.50% until a year 
later. Bank of England governor Mark Carney has repeatedly stated that 
increases in Bank Rate will be slow and gradual after they do start.  The MPC 
is concerned about the impact of increases on many heavily indebted 
consumers, especially when the growth in average disposable income is still 
weak and could well turn negative when inflation rises during the next two 
years to exceed average pay increases.   

4.3 Despite the exceptional levels of volatility experienced in the financial markets 
over course of the year to date and the sharp downturn in PWLB rates since 
April the overall longer run trend is for gilt yields and PWLB rates to rise, albeit 
gently.  An eventual global economic recovery may also see investors 
switching from the safe haven of bonds to equities. 

4.4 The overall balance of risks to economic recovery in the UK remains to the 
downside. However economic forecasting remains difficult with so many 
external influences weighing on the UK. The Bank Rate forecasts set out in 
table1 (and also MPC decisions) will therefore be liable to further amendment 
depending on how economic data and developments in financial markets 
transpire over the next year. Major volatility in bond yields - highly correlated 
to emerging market, geo-political and sovereign debt crisis developments - is 
likely to endure as investor fears and confidence ebb and flow between 
favouring more risky assets i.e. equities, or the safe haven of bonds.

4.5 The PWLB (certainty) rate forecasts included in table 1 are based around a 
balance of risks. Downside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB 
rates currently include: 

 monetary policy action reaching its limit of effectiveness and failing to 
stimulate significant sustainable growth, combat the threat of deflation 
and reduce high levels of debt in some major developed economies, 
combined with a lack of adequate action from national governments to 
promote growth through structural reforms, fiscal policy and investment 
expenditure

 major national polls in the US and Europe 
 weak capitalisation of some European banks
 a resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis
 geopolitical risks in Europe, the Middle East and Asia, increasing safe 

haven flows 
 emerging country economies, currencies and corporates destabilised by 

falling commodity prices and / or Federal Reserve funds rate increases, 
causing a further flight to safe havens (bonds)

 UK economic growth and increases in inflation being weaker than 
currently anticipated 

 weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - the EU and 
US. 



4.6 The potential for upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB 
rates, especially for longer term PWLB rates include:

 the pace and timing of increases in the Federal Reserve’s Funds Rate 
causing a fundamental reassessment by investors of the relative risks 
of holding bonds as opposed to equities and leading to a major flight 
from bonds to equities.

 UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU 
and US, causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt 
yields. 

 a rise in US Treasury yields as a result of Federal Reserve funds rate 
increases and rising inflation expectations in the US, dragging UK gilt 
yields upwards.

 a downward revision to the UK’s sovereign credit rating undermining 
investor confidence in holding sovereign debt (gilts).

5.0 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
update

5.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2016/17, was approved by Full Council on 2nd March 
2016. The Annual Investment Strategy establishes, as the Council’s primary 
policy objective, the security of principal sums invested in priority to liquidity 
and yield. The Council will then aim to achieve the optimum return on its 
investments commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity. 
However, yield will only determine investment decisions when deciding 
between two or more investments satisfying security and liquidity objectives.

5.2 Ensuring the security of principal sums invested is achieved through active 
management of the Council’s credit risk exposures. This includes placing 
restrictions and limits on: 

 the counterparties with whom investments may be made based on an 
assessment of the creditworthiness of the counterparty 

 the types of investment instruments that may be used
 the amount invested with any single institution or group of institutions 

on the Council’s list of approved counterparties
 the duration of individual investment instruments depending on the 

financial standing (creditworthiness) of the counterparty.  

5.3 Since the EU referendum ratings outlooks have generally taken on a more 
pessimistic stance and UK sovereign ratings have been downgraded on the 
back of the poorer economic outlook. S&P cut the UK’s rating by two notches 
from AAA to AA while Fitch lowered its rating from AA+ to AA. Individual credit 
ratings for the Authority’s investment counterparties have however remained 
unchanged during the six months to the end of September. 

5.4 No policy changes are required to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment strategy previously approved. 



6.0 Investment Activity

6.1 The investment market remains difficult in terms of earning the levels of 
interest commonly seen in previous decades. After remaining broadly stable 
during the first quarter of the current financial year investment rates fell 
significantly during the period immediately following the EU referendum in 
response to a sharp rise in expectations of a cut in the bank rate and ‘lower 
for longer’ expectations. 

6.2 Further sharp falls were experienced in early August following the Bank of 
England’s decision to implement a package of policy measures to cushion the 
economy from the adverse effects of the Brexit vote. As noted in section 3 of 
this report, this package included a 25 basis point cut in the Bank Rate to 
0.25%, the purchase of up to £10 billion of UK corporate bonds and new gilt 
purchases of £60 billion. Forward guidance also signalled the likelihood of 
further cuts in the bank rate to 0.1% or 0% later this year.



Bank and Money Market Rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID) 

6.3 At 30th September 2016 the Council’s investment balances (excluding cash in 
hand and bank current accounts) stood at £12.3m. This compares with a 
balance of £9.6m at 31st March 2016 and £11.3m at 30th September 2015. 

6.4 A summary of investment activity during the six months ending 30th 
September 2016 - excluding ‘policy investments’ falling outside of the 
Council’s Treasury Management and Investment Strategies - is included in 
table 2 below. 

Table 2: Investment activity 1.4.16 to 30.9.16 
Investments 1 April 

2016 Made Repaid
30 Sept 

2016Credit 
Rating

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Specified investments

Call Accounts AA 2,288 8,760 (7,973) 3,075

Call Accounts A/A- 928 10,638 (10,573) 993

Money Market Funds AAA 6,351 38,010 (36,140) 8,221

Non specified investments
Equity Shares - 11 0 0 11
Total  9,578 57,408 (54,686) 12,300

6.5 The average level of funds available for investment purposes during the 
period was £14.7m. This compares with an average of £13.7m over the 
corresponding period in 2015/16. These funds were available on a temporary 
basis with the level of funds available mainly dependent on the timing of cash 
flows associated with precept and business rate payments, income from 
grants and local taxation  (council tax and business rates) and payments 
related to the Council’s Capital Programme.



6.6 In accordance with the Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17 all 
investments made during the period were: 

 restricted to approved investment instruments (MM funds and call 
accounts) with counterparties holding a minimum long-term rating 
across all three of the main credit ratings agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and 
Standard & Poor’s) of A- or equivalent (AA+ or equivalent for non-UK 
sovereigns) 

 for periods not exceeding the maximum permitted durations determined 
by reference to the relative creditworthiness of the counterparty and 
subject to a maximum maturity of 364 days (from the date of 
acquisition).

6.7 During the first six months of 2016/17 there were no breaches of the 
counterparty limits placed on the amount invested with any single institution or 
group of institutions on the Council’s list of approved counterparties. 

6.8 At 30th September forecast investment interest for the year to 31 March 2017 
was £47,447 against a budget of £46,480. The investment portfolio yield for 
the six months to 30th September was approximately 0.37%. This compares 
favourably against the Council’s benchmark (7 day LIBID) rate of 0.2%. At 30th 
September the approximate rate of return (yield) on investments held 
(calculated on an annualised basis) was 0.3%. This compares with the 
Council’s benchmark return (7-day LIBID) rate at 30th September of 0.12%.

7.0 Borrowing activities

7.1 No new borrowing was undertaken during the six months to 30th September 
2016. PWLB principal of £110k was repaid during the quarter.  A summary of 
borrowing transactions undertaken during the six months to 30th September 
2016 is included in the following table (table 3).



7.2 By utilising cash from reserves, revenue balances and favourable cash flow 
the Council has been able to meet its liquidity requirements without the need 
to borrow. This has allowed the Council to minimise borrowing costs and 
reduce treasury risk by reducing its external investment balances. In the 
current economic climate – with low investment returns and relatively high 
counterparty risks - this is a prudent and cost effective approach, but will 
require ongoing monitoring in the event that upside risks to gilt yields prevail.

7.3 The Council’s 2016-17 Budget and Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
include additional PWLB borrowing during 2016/17 of up to £3.9m to fund the 
Council’s capital programme. This includes £2m of borrowing deferred from 
2015/16. As a result of changes included in the Council’s revised 2016/17 
capital programme, involving the re-profiling of expenditure funded from 
borrowing between financial years, anticipated (maximum) borrowing 
requirements in 2016/17 has been revised down to £3m. 

7.4 The decision to draw down loans will be determined in accordance with the 
borrowing strategy set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement with the timing and amount of any additional borrowing reflecting:

 current and future liquidity (cash flow) requirements including in 
particular funds required to fund the Council’s capital programme

 expected future movements in interest rates 
 management of treasury risk.

Table 3: Borrowing activity 1.4.16 to 30.9.16 

01 Apr 2016 New 
Borrowing

Borrowing 
Repaid 30 Sept 2016

 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Long-term     
PWLB – fixed rates 13,829 0 (110) 13,719

Short-term     

Local Bonds 31 0 0 31

Trust Funds 63 0 0 63

 13,923 0 (110) 13,813

7.5 At 30th September 2016 the Council’s PWLB loan portfolio consisted of fixed 
rate: 

 maturity loans totalling £8.0m (30th June 2016: £8.0m)
 annuity loans totalling £1.799m (30th June 2016: £1.804m)
 equal instalment of principal loans of £3.920m (30th June 2016: 

£4.0m).

Interest charged on borrowings

7.6 Interest rates applying to individual loans within the Council’s PWLB loan 
portfolio range from 2.6% to 9.5%. The weighted average interest rate on the 
PWLB loan portfolio currently stands at 5.83% (30th Sept 2015: 7.14%). This 



compares with the following PWLB rates applying to new maturity, annuity 
and equal instalment of principal (EIP) loans at 30th September 2016 (table 
4).



Table 4 - PWLB new loan & premature repayment rates at 30th Sept 2016 
Certainty1 Premature repayment2

Term Annuity
%

Maturity 
%

EIP 
%

Annuity 
%

Maturity 
%

EIP  
%

Over 4½ Years not over 5 0.87 1.01 0.86 0.00 0.05 0.00

Over 9½ Years not over 10 1.03 1.03 1.52 0.09 0.55 0.09

Over 24½ Years not over 25 1.81 2.27 1.77 0.87 1.34 0.83

Over 49½ Years not over 50 2.26 2.10 2.27 1.34 1.18 1.35

1 Certainty rates are calculated by subtracting 0.2% from standard new loan rates. They apply to new 
loans taken out by authorities who provided DCLG with required information on their long-term borrowing 
and capital spending plans. 

2 Premature repayment rates apply to loans which are being repaid early. 

7.7 At 30th September 2016 the weighted average time to maturity of the 
Council’s PWLB debt portfolio was approximately 32 years. 

7.8 Interest payable on short-term borrowing ranges from 0% to 0.5% (variable). 

7.9 At 30th September the full year forecast for interest payable on borrowings 
(adjusted to include the amortisation of deferred premia and discounts 
incurred in prior years) was £807k compared to an original budget of £910k. 
The difference of £103k reflects:

 a lower rate of interest payable on new PWLB borrowing drawn down 
in March 2016 in comparison with interest rate assumptions built into 
the original 2016/17 revenue budget 

 changes to forecast interest rates applicable to future borrowing and 
revisions to the expected timing of future borrowing. 

7.10 The forecast reduction of interest costs in 2016/17 has been accommodated 
in the 2016/17 revised revenue budget by way of recurring and non-recurring 
savings adjustments of £41k and £62k respectively.

7.11 As outlined below and in Appendix 1, whilst there has been significant 
volatility in PWLB rates during the six months to 30th 2016 - mirroring the 
volatility in gilt markets over the same period - the general trend during the 
financial year to date has been a sharp fall in PWLB interest rates.

7.12 Between April and June 2016 significant volatility culminated in a progressive 
fall in rates during the first three weeks in June as confidence rose that the 
polls were indicating an ‘IN’ result for the referendum. This was followed by a 
sharp rise in the run up to the referendum day as the polls swung the other 
way. The Brexit vote saw sharp falls in PWLB rates to the end of the month in 
anticipation of further quantitative easing purchases by the MPC, to maintain 
liquidity and low interest rates and cushion the economy from the adverse 
effects of the vote. The sharp falls in gilt yields in the immediate aftermath of 
the EU vote where followed by further sharp falls in August following the Bank 
of England’s decision to cut the bank rate and expand its quantitative easing 
programme. 



7.13 After reaching exceptionally low levels in August, gilt yields (and PWLB 
borrowing rates) rose sharply during September amid concerns that the UK is 
heading for a ‘hard Brexit’. The devaluation of sterling following the EU 
referendum, a rise in inflation expectations and indications from the Governor 
of the Bank of England, Mark Carney, that that Bank will "tolerate a bit of 
overshoot in inflation" over the next few years has also pushed yields higher. 
A reversal of the sharp fall in gilt prices that occurred in early August after 
further quantitative easing was announced has also contributed to the 
increase in gilt yields.

PWLB rates 2016-2017

Table 5: PWLB certainty rates - 6 months ending 30th September 2016
1-Years

%
4½- 5 Years

%
9½-10 Years

%
24½- 25 
Years

%

49½ - 50 
Years

%
At 1.4.16 1.13 1.62 2.31 3.14 2.95

Low 0.81 0.95 1.42 2.08 1.87
High 1.20 1.80 2.51 3.28 3.08
At 30. 9.16 0.83 1.01 1.52 2.27 2.10
Average 0.99 1.33 1.92 2.69 2.46

Debt Rescheduling

7.14 A consequence of the historic nature of the Council’s PWLB loans portfolio is 
that the rates of interest applying to these loans are significantly higher than 
those currently applied to new PWLB borrowing.  Debt rescheduling 
opportunities have however been limited in the current economic climate and 
the consequent structure of interest rates. No debt rescheduling was 
undertaken during the 6 month period ending 30th September 2016.

7.15 At 30th September 2016 the fair value of the Council’s PWLB debt - calculated 
using PWLB premature redemption rates - was £29.87m. This compares with 



a redemption value of £26.01m at 31st March 2016 and £20.66m at 30th 
September 2015. The difference of £16.15m between the fair value and the 
principal outstanding of £13.72m (see table 3) reflects the premium that would 
be payable – as at 30th September – in order to repay the outstanding 
principal prematurely of £15.91m plus interest accrued from the previous 
scheduled repayment date of £0.24m. 

8.0 Prudential Indicators 

8.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to determine and keep 
under review limits on how much money it can afford to borrow by way of 
loans and other forms of credit (for example finance leases). The process the 
Council must follow in setting these limits (the ‘Authorised limit for external 
debt’) is set out in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
to which the Council is required to ‘have regard to’ under provisions contained 
in the 2003 Act.

8.2 In addition to the Authorised Limit, CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury 
Management Codes and accompanying sector guidance include a number of 
other key treasury management indicators designed to ensure the Council 
operates its treasury activities within well-defined limits. These include:

 setting an operational boundary for external debt based on the 
expectations of the most likely maximum external debt for the year 

 ensuring that gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) – the undeylying need to borrow 
for capital purposes – at the end of the preceding year plus the estimates 
of any additional CFR for current and the following two financial years

 placing upper limits on: 

- fixed interest and variable interest rate exposures

- the total of principal sums invested longer than 364 days

 placing upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowings.

8.3 The Council’s Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing 
under the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary (the limit 
beyond which external debt is not expected to exceed) and other indicators 
and limits required by CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes 
were set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy for 2016/17.

8.4 During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the treasury 
and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council's Treasury 
Management Practices.  The prudential and treasury Indicators are shown in 
Appendix 2.

8.5 At 30th September the Council’s gross external debt was £13.8m and the 
maximum external debt outstanding during the period £13.9m (1 April 
2016).This compares with: 



 a Capital Financing Requirement (the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes) at 1st April 2016 of £17.4m and a 
forecast CFR at 31st March 2017 of £19.6m

 an Operational Boundary (representing the Council’s expected 
maximum external debt based on probable events) of £23m, and 

 an Authorised Borrowing Limit (the statutory limit on borrowing) of 
£25m. 

8.6 At 30th September 2016 the difference between the Operational Boundary 
(£23m) and the actual amount of external debt outstanding (£13.8m) was 
£9.2m. The difference of is represented primarily by: 

 forecast under borrowing (at 31 March 2017) against the Council’s 
CFR of approximately £3m 

 borrowing of up to £3.9m included in the Operational Boundary to 
accommodate the additional borrowing requirements in relation to 
the Council’s (original) capital expenditure plans for 2016/17

 headroom to accommodate early drawdown of borrowing to fund 
approved capital expenditure planned for 2017/18 and to meet any 
temporary borrowing requirements (£2m).

8.7 As noted above, no additional borrowing has been undertaken during the first 
six months of 2016/17. By utilising cash from reserves, revenue balances and 
favourable cash flow the Council has been able to avoid the need to borrow 
up to the level of the CFR. In turn, this has allowed the Council to minimise 
borrowing costs and reduce overall treasury risk by reducing the level of its 
external investment balances.

8.8 The Council does not anticipate the need for any revisions to be made to the 
existing approved Operational Boundary or Authorised Borrowing Limit during 
the remainder of 2016/17.



Appendix 1

Money Market Rates (London Interbank Bid Rate - LIBID)

 Period 1 April to 
30 Sept 2016

At 30 Sept     
2016

At 30 June     
2016

At 31 March    
2016

 Rate % Rate % Rate % Rate %
7 days’ notice 0.20 0.12 0.36 0.36

1 month fixed 0.22 0.14 0.39 0.39

3 months fixed 0.31 0.26 0.43 0.46

6 months fixed 0.43 0.41 0.55 0.61

1 year fixed 0.65 0.63 0.80 0.89



Appendix 2
Prudential and treasury indicators

1 Indicators required by the Prudential Code 

1.1 The Prudential Code requires authorities to self-regulate the affordability, 
prudence and sustainability of their capital expenditure and borrowing plans, 
by setting estimates and limits and by publishing actuals for a range of 
prudential indicators. It also requires them to ensure their treasury 
management practices are in accordance with good practice. 

1.2 The prudential and treasury indicators required by the Prudential Code, 
Treasury Management Code and accompanying sector guidance are 
designed to support and record local decision making. They are not designed 
to be comparative performance indicators and should not be used for this 
purpose. 

1.3 Details of the Council’s approved prudential and treasury indicators for 
2016/17 are summarised in the following sections together with:

 forecast outturn information for the year to 31st March 2017 based on 
outturn projections included in the Council’s Quarterly Finance 
Report to September 2016 

 updated estimates based on the proposed 2016/17 revised revenue 
and capital budgets 

 actuals at 30th September 2016.

2 Actual capital expenditure

2.1 Table A summarises the Council’s original and revised capital expenditure 
plans for 2016/17 and the actual capital expenditure incurred to 30th 
September 2016. 

Table A: Capital expenditure 2016/17
2016/17 

Approved
2016/17

Actual to 
30.9.16

2016/17
Forecast 

Outturn (Q2)

2016/17 
Revised 
Budget2 

£000 £000 £000 £000
General Fund Capital Expenditure 3,265 2,044 7,387 7,497
Financed by:
Capital receipts 97 1 599 599
Capital grants & contributions 600 386 2,660 2,660
Revenue (GF & Earmarked Reserves) 650 452 1,391 1,501
Total expenditure financed in year 1,347 839 4,650 4,760
Unfinanced capital expenditure: 1,918 1,205 2,737 2,737
Supported borrowing1 0
Unsupported borrowing 1,918 1,205 2,737 2,737
Total financed & unfinanced 3,265 2,044 7,387 7,497



1 Following the Spending Review 2010 there have been no new supported borrowing 
allocations since 2010-11. This form of financial support has been discontinued from 2011-12.
2 Updated to reflect revised carry forward of budget from 2015/16 and capital bids included in 
the (proposed) revised capital budget 2016/17. 

2.2 Capital expenditure is defined in section 16 of the Local Government Act 2003 
and includes all expenditure that falls to be capitalised in accordance with 
proper practices together with any items capitalised in accordance with 
regulation 25 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended), or by virtue of a capitalisation 
direction issued under section 16(2) of the 2003 Act. 

2.3 The approved prudential indicator for capital expenditure of £3,265k reflects 
the capital budget approved by Full Council on 2nd March 2016.The increase 
of £4,232k between this and the revised indicator (£7,497k) – based on the 
proposed revised capital budget for 2016/17 - reflects: 

 approved capital budget carry forwards from 2015/16 of £4,574k

 allocation of additional resources (approved as part of the 2015/16 
capital outturn) of £20k

 additional capital bids – included in the revised capital budget - of 
£786k 

 reprofiling of approved budgets between financial years £(1,148)k

2.4 At the end of September 2016 capital expenditure to date stood at £2,044k 
against a current budget – inclusive of budget carry forwards and other 
adjustments agreed as part of the 2015/16 capital outturn report - of £7,859k. 
A total of £5,343k is currently forecast to be spent against this budget during 
the period October 2016 to March 2017 with a further £1,023k forecast to be 
carried forward to 2017/18. The forecast carry forward and forecast net 
variance of £551k is reflected in the budget adjustments and profiling changes 
included in the revised 2016/17 capital budget. 

3 Actual Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)

3.1 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) is a measure of an authority’s 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes. It represents the historic cost 
of capital expenditure that has yet to be financed by setting aside resources 
(grants, contributions, capital receipts and revenue financing). It does not 
necessarily correspond with an authority’s actual borrowing position which is 
determined in accordance with an authority’s treasury management strategy 
and practices. 

3.2 Capital expenditure that is not financed up-front through the application of 
capital grants, contributions, capital receipts or a direct charge to revenue will 
increase the Capital Financing Requirement. Charging the minimum revenue 
provision or a voluntary revenue provision against the general fund will reduce 
the CFR.  The CFR includes items of capital expenditure included in an 
authority’s balance sheet associated with other long term liabilities, such as 
assets held on finance leases, but excluding the underlying liability.



Table B: Capital financing requirement
2015/16 
Actual

2016/17 
Approved 
Estimate

2016/17 
Actual to 
30.9.16

2016/17 
Forecast 
Outturn 

2016/17 
Revised 
Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
CFR at 1 April 13,355 19,078 17,449 17,449 17,449

CFR at 31 March 17,449 20,587 18,105 19,637 19,637

Movement in CFR 4,094 1,509 656 2,188 2,188

Movement represented by:
Unfinanced expenditure 16/17 4,600 1,918 1,205 2,737 2,737

Revenue financing of 15/16 
expenditure 0 0 (138) (138) (138)

Less MRP (506) (409) (411) (411) (411)

Less Voluntary set aside 0 0 0 0 0

Movement in CFR 4,094 1,509 656 2,188 2,188

3.3 The key variable in the calculation of the CFR at 31st March 2017 is the level 
of unfinanced capital expenditure incurred during 2016/17. The amount of 
unfinanced capital expenditure included in the revised 2016/17 capital budget 
is £2,737k. This comprises:

 £1,769k relating to expenditure incurred on the new leisure 
facility

 £718k in respect of the purchase of land at Lillyhall Industrial 
Park, and

 £250k in respect of approved housing schemes. 

4 Gross debt and the capital financing requirement (CFR)

4.1 A fundamental provision of the Prudential Code and a key indicator of 
prudence is that over the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose.  
To ensure this is the case gross external debt should not, except in the short-
term, exceed the total of the capital financing requirement in the preceding 
year plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for the 
current and next two financial years. 

4.2 This requirement allows some flexibility for limited early borrowing for future 
years but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue purposes. 
Gross debt refers to the sum of borrowing and other long-term liabilities (credit 
arrangements). Table C compares the Council’s gross debt and CFR. 



Table C: Gross debt & the CFR

31.3.16
Actual

2016/17 
Estimate 

(max)
Actual at 
30.9.16

2016/17 
Forecast 
Outturn1

2016/17 
Revised 
Budget1 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
PWLB 13,829 17,728 13,719 13,607 13,607
Other borrowing 94 94 94 94 94
Total debt 13,923 17,822 13,813 13,701 13,701
CFR at 1 April 13,355 19,078 17,449 17,449 17,449
Add: Unfinanced capital expenditure 4,600 1,918 1,205 2,737 2,737
Less: revenue financing of 15/16 
expenditure 0 0 (138) (138) (138)

Less: MRP (506) (409) (411) (411) (411)
CFR at 31 March 17,449 20,587 18,105 19,637 19,637
(Under)/Over borrowing (3,526) (2,765) (4,292) (5,936) (5,936)

1 based on the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio at 30.9.16

4.3 At 31st March 2016 the Council was under-borrowed against its capital 
financing requirement by approximately £3.53m and at 30th September 2016 
by £4.29m. The increase in the level of underborrowing during the six months 
to 30th September is £766k and is represented by:

 a net increase in the CFR of £656k generated from unfinanced 
capital expediture incurred during the period less amounts set 
aside from revenue to finance capital expenditure 

 repayments of borrowing of £110k.

4.4 Based on the current forecast movement in the CFR - outlined in section 3 
above - and the maturity profile of the Council’s existing loan portfolio, the 
forecast outturn (at 31st March 2017) is for the Council to be underborrowed 
by £5.94m. Any additional borrowing undertaken during the period 1st 
October 2016 to 31st March 2017 will result in a commensurate reduction in 
the forecast under borrowing postion at 31st March 2017.

5. Authorised limit for external debt 

5.1 The Authorised Borrowing Limit represents the statutory limit on borrowing 
determined under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 (Affordable 
Limit). It imposes an upper limit on the Council’s gross external debt 
(excluding investments), separately identifying borrowing (external loans) from 
other long-term liabilities (for example finance lease liabilities). Breach of the 
Affordable Borrowing Limit is prohibited by section 2(1)(a) of the Local 
Government Act 2003.

5.2 The Authorised Borrowing Limit is set with reference to the Council’s capital 
expenditure plans, capital financing requirement (or underlying borrowing 
requirement) and the potential need to borrow to meet temporary revenue 
borrowing requirements pending the receipt of amounts due to the Council. 
The Affordable Borrowing Limit also includes headroom over and above the 



Operational Boundary (see below) to accommodate any unusual or 
unforeseen cash movements. The indicator separately identifies limits for 
borrowing and other long-term liabilities.

Table D: Authorised Limit for External Debt
2015/16 

Limit 
2015/16
Actual 
(max)

2016/17 
Limit 

2016/17
Actual 
(max)

30.9.16 
Actual 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 23,000 13,923 25,000 13,923 13,813
Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Total 23,000 13,923 25,000 13,923 13,813

6 Operational boundary for external debt

6.1 The Operational Boundary represents the limit beyond which (gross) external 
debt is not expected to exceed. It is based on expectations of the maximum 
external debt of a local authority according to probable events (that is the 
most likely (prudent) but not worst case scenario) and is consistent with the 
maximum level of external debt projected by these estimates. The Operational 
Boundary links directly to the Council’s plans for capital expenditure, 
estimates of the capital financing requirement and cash flow requirements for 
the year for all purposes but without the additional headroom included within 
the Authorised Limit. The indicator separately identifies limits for borrowing 
and other long-term liabilities.

Table E: Operational boundary for external debt
2015/16 

Limit 
2015/16
Actual 
(max)

2016/17 
Limit 

2016/17
Actual 
(max)

30.9.16 
Actual 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Borrowing 21,000 13,923 23,000 13,923 13,813
Other long-term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
Total 21,000 13,923 23,000 13,923 13,813

6.2 Provided that the total Authorised Limit and total Operational Boundary for a 
year is unchanged, the Head of Financial Services has delegated authority to 
make changes to the separately identifiable limits for borrowing and other 
long-term liabilities. Any movement between these separate totals will be 
reported to the next meetings of the Audit Committee and Full Council.



7 Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 

7.1 This indicator of affordability highlights the revenue implications of existing 
and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue 
budget required to meet financing costs (net of interest and investment 
income). 

Table F: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream
2014/15 
Actual 

2015/16 
Actual 

2016/17 
Estimate

2016/17
Forecast 

% % % %
Ratio 7.4 7.6 8.5 7.8

7.2 Financing costs comprise the aggregate of:
 interest charged to the General Fund with respect to borrowing
 interest payable under finance leases and other long-term liabilities
 premiums and discounts from debt restructuring charged or credited 

to the amount to be met from government grants and local taxpayers  
 interest and investment income (excluding interest on policy 

investments falling out with the Councils Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies)

 amounts payable or receivable in respect of financial derivatives
 minimum revenue provision plus any additional voluntary contributions
 any amounts for depreciation/impairment charged to the amount to be 

met from government grants and local taxpayers.

7.3 Estimates for net revenue stream are taken from the Council’s estimates of 
the amounts to be met from government grants and local taxpayers, using 
the equivalent figures from the Council’s original and revised budgets. Actual 
figures for Net Revenue Stream are taken from the Council’s 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for ‘taxation and non-
specific grant income and expenditure’. 

8.0 Indicators required by the Treasury Management Code 

8.1 In addition to the indicators required by the Prudential Code there are also a 
number of treasury indicators required by the Treasury Management Code 
and accompanying sector guidance. These are:

 upper limits on fixed interest and variable interest exposures
 upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of its borrowing
 upper limits on the total of principal sums invested longer than 364 

days.

8.2 These treasury management indicators specify ranges (rather than targets) 
designed to limit the Council’s exposure to interest rate, liquidity and 
refinancing risks.  



9 Upper limits on fixed interest and variable interest exposures

9.1 The upper limits provided by these indicators establish ranges within which 
the Council manages its exposures to fixed and variable interest rates.  The 
sector guidance accompanying the Treasury management Code allows these 
limits to be calculated on the basis of absolute amounts or as a percentage of 
the Council’s net interest or net principal sum outstanding on its borrowing 
and investments. Tables G and H show the limits based on principal sums 
outstanding in respect of fixed and variable investments and borrowings 
expressed as percentages of total (gross) investments and borrowing 
respectively. Table I shows the upper limits on net exposures to fixed and 
variable rate interest rates expressed as a percentage of the Council’s 
projected net interest payable. 

9.2 The upper limit for variable rate exposure is set at a level to ensure maximum 
flexibility of operation because the Council’s interest rate exposure and is 
significantly influenced by historic fixed rate debt from the PWLB. 

Table G: Upper limits on interest rate exposures – gross investments1

31.3.16  
Actual 

2016/17 
Limit

At 30.9.16 
Actual  

% % %
Fixed interest rate exposure 0 100 0
Variable interest rate exposure 100 100 100

1 calculated on the basis of principal outstanding

Table H: Upper limits on interest rate exposures – gross borrowing1 

31.3.16  
Actual 

2016/17 
Limit

At 30.9.16 
Actual  

% % %
Fixed interest rate exposure 99.5 100 99.5
Variable interest rate exposure 0.5 100 0.5

1 calculated on the basis of principal outstanding

Table I: Upper limit on fixed & variable interest rate- net exposures2

31.3.16  
Actual 

2016/17 
Limit

At 30.9.16 
ActualUpper limit 

% % %
Net interest payable/ (receivable) 
on fixed rate debt & investments 105 115 105

Net interest payable/ (receivable) 
on variable rate debt & investments (5) 115 (5)

2 calculated as percentage of net interest payable/receivable



10 Upper and lower limits to the maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing

10.1 This indicator highlights potential exposures to refinancing risk arising from 
concentrations of fixed rate debt falling due for refinancing and is designed to 
facilitate reductions in the Council’s exposure to refinancing at times of volatile 
or high interest rates.

10.2 It is calculated as the amount of borrowing that is fixed rate maturing in each 
period as a percentage of total borrowing that is fixed rate. The maturity of 
borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest date on which the lender 
can require payment. 

Table J: Lower/upper limits on % of fixed rate borrowing maturing in each 
period

At 31.3.16 
Actual

Lower limit 
2016/17 

Upper limit 
2016/17 

At 30.9.16 
Actual

Forecast
31.3.171 

% % % % %
Under 12 months 1.82 0 20 1.85 1.89
12 months to 2 years 1.64 0 20 1.67 1.71
2 years to 5 years 5.20 0 20 5.31 5.44
5 years to 10 years 9.87 0 30 10.13 10.41
10 years to 20 years 17.98 0 40 17.60 17.20
20 years to 30 years 5.77 0 40 5.24 4.69
30 years to 40 years 14.43 0 80 29.10 51.33
40 years to 45 years 43.29 0 80 29.10 7.33

1Forecast based on the maturity profile of the existing loan portfolio at 30.9.15 

10.3 There is currently a maturity peak between June 2056 and June 2057, with 
maturity loans of £6m scheduled to be repaid during this period. This is not 
however considered a significant risk as ample rescheduling opportunities are 
anticipated before the maturity date of these loans. 

10.4 The expected impact of additional borrowing on the maturity profile shown in 
table J is shown below. This demonstrates that no revisions are required to 
existing limits to accommodate the additional borrowing.

Forecast
31.3.17

Lower limit 
2016/17 

Upper limit 
2016/17  

% % %
Under 12 months 2.23 0 20
12 months to 2 years 2.08 0 20
2 years to 5 years 6.50 0 20
5 years to 10 years 11.94 0 30
10 years to 20 years 20.91 0 40
20 years to 30 years 8.26 0 40
30 years to 40 years 42.07 0 80
40 years to 45 years 6.01 0 80



11 Upper limits to the total of principal sums invested longer than 364 days

11.1 A local authority that invests, or plans to invest, for periods longer than 364 
days is required to set an upper limit for each forward financial year period for 
the maturing of such investments. The purpose of the limit for principal sums 
invested for periods longer than 364 days is to contain the Council’s exposure 
to the possibility of loss that might arise as a result of its having to seek early 
repayment or redemption of principal sums invested.

Table K: Upper limit for principal sums invested to final maturities beyond the 
period end

2015/16
Actual

2016/17
Limit

At 30.9.16 
Actual 

Forecast
31.3.171 

£000 £000 £000 £000
Principal sums invested > 364 days1 11 20 11 11

1 Measured at fair value. The nominal value (historic cost) of principal sums investment as 
30th September is £1k 


